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Town of Fort Myers Beach 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

STAFF REPORT 
 
 
TYPE OF CASE: Special Exception 
 
CASE NUMBER:   SEZ2015-0005 
 
LPA HEARING DATE: February 9, 2016 
 
LPA HEARING TIME: 9:00 AM  
 
I. APPLICATION SUMMARY 
 

Applicant:  Stingrays Raw Bar, Inc 
   Joe McHarris, authorized agent 

 
Requests: A special exception to expand the outdoor consumption on 

premises (4COP) approval to include an additional 1,500 square 
feet of outdoor seating area 

 
 Change to condition 1 of Resolution 13-22, previous 

consumption on premises approval for the subject property, to 
allow music or similar entertainment, consisting of 1 to 2 person 
bands, limited to the hours of 11AM to 11PM. 

 
Subject property: See Exhibit A 

 
Physical Address: 250 Old San Carlos Boulevard Fort Myers Beach, Florida 33919  

 
STRAP #:  24-46-23W3-00204.0010 

 
FLU:  Pedestrian Commercial 

 
Zoning:  DOWNTOWN 

 
Current use(s): Bar & Restaurant 

 
 Adjacent zoning and land uses:  
 

North:  Mixed Use (Hotel/Motel & Retail/Commercial) 
  DOWNTOWN 
  Pedestrian Commercial 
 
South:   Hotel/Motel & Retail/Commercial 
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  DOWNTOWN & CPD 
  Pedestrian Commercial 
 
East:    Retail/Commercial/Parking lot 
  DOWNTOWN 
  Pedestrian Commercial 
 
West:    Parking lot 
  DOWNTOWN 
  Pedestrian Commercial 

 
II. BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS 
 
Background:  
The applicant requests a special exception in the DOWNTOWN zoning district in order to expand 
the area where outdoor consumption on premises is permitted to include 1,500 square feet of a 
proposed outdoor seating area expansion to the side of the existing deck of the building on the 
subject property. See Exhibit B.   
 
Additionally, the applicant requests a change to Condition 1 of Resolution 13-22, the previous 
special exception approval for outdoor consumption on premises. The applicant requests 
permission for live music or similar entertainment, consisting of 1-2 person bands, on the 
subject property during the following hours: 11:00 AM to 11:00 PM.  
 
Land Development Code (LDC) Section 34-1264(a)(2)(a)(2) requires a special exception for any 
establishment that wants to provide outdoor seating where patrons can consume alcoholic 
beverages.  
 
The Yucatan Beach Stand, located at 250 Old San Carlos Boulevard in the Times 
Square/Downtown Core Area of Fort Myers Beach, is a bar and restaurant that was originally 
granted a special exception by Resolution 07-29 (see Exhibit C) approving outdoor consumption 
on premises in conjunction with a 4COP liquor license. In 2013 a deck addition was made to the 
building on the subject property and consumption on premises approval was extended to 
include this area via special exception (Resolution 13-22, see Exhibit D). 
 
In February 2015, the owner of the subject property applied for a limited development order, 
LDO2015-0002, with a scope of work listed as follows: ‘Minor kitchen expansion including 
cooler, seating area expansion over existing paving, readjustment of entry/exit, and covered 
entry reconfiguration.’ The LDO was approved on 10/12/2015 and the applicant has a building 
permit (COM14-0326) pending approval for the same scope of work. In order to permit 
consumption of alcoholic beverages in the expanded outdoor seating area a new special 
exception is necessary.  
 
Analysis: 
The subject property, which includes The Yucatan Beach Stand and its required parking, is 
located in the DOWNTOWN zoning district and is within walking distance to Times Square, Lynn 
Hall Memorial Park and Crescent Beach Family Park as well as numerous hotels, motels and 
rental properties. This district is known for a variety of establishments offering a range of food 



  Page 3 of 6 

and beverage options, so a request for outdoor consumption on premises in this area is not a 
unique or unusual request, and Town Council approved the initial special exception in 2007, see 
Exhibit C for Resolution 07-29 and granted another special exception expanding consumption on 
premises approval to a new deck area in 2013, see Exhibit D for Resolution 13-22.  
 
The regulations for the DOWNTOWN zoning district are found in LDC Section 34-678, and 
encourage restaurants to provide outdoor seating areas located on porches or patios, largely 
between enclosed buildings and the street. The area of request for the additional outdoor 
consumption area on the subject property can be seen on Exhibit B as the area highlighted in 
green.  
 
While not located between the building and the street, the expanded outdoor seating area is 
located between the building and the parking lot, which Staff believes is an appropriate location 
and consistent with the regulations found in LDC Section 34-678. 
 
The request for an additional 1,500 square feet requires 12 additional parking spaces for a grand 
total of 50 required spaces pursuant to LDC Section 34-2020(d)(2)h. LDC Section 34-676(1), 
however, allows for a 50% reduction in parking spaces for all properties located on Old San 
Carlos Boulevard, so only 25 spaces are required. The reconfigured site plan for subject property 
(Exhibit B) shows 23 parking spaces and three, four-space bicycle racks, on site. LDC Section 34-
2020(c), allows every four-space bicycle rack to replace one required parking space, thus the 
required parking spaces are provided by the reconfigured site plan.  
 
Resolution 13-22 included 9 conditions of approval, most of which were carried over from 
Resolution 07-29 with necessary modifications. Staff recommends carrying over the conditions 
included in Resolution 13-22 with modifications, as noted below.  
 
Condition 1 has been modified to allow music and/or similar entertainment, limited to 1-2 
person bands, restricted to the following hours 11:00 AM to 11:00 PM. 
 
Condition 2 has been modified to reflect the requested change in square feet allowed for 
consumption on premises from 4,500 to 4,690.  
 
Findings and Conclusions: 

1. Whether there exist changed or changing conditions [that] make approval of the 
request appropriate. 

 
The request for expansion of consumption on premises to an additional outdoor 
area reflects an after-the-fact amendment to an existing special exception 
approval for outdoor consumptions on premises. Therefore changed conditions, 
i.e. the new outdoor seating area, make approval of the request appropriate.  
 
The recent adoption of a new noise ordinance (Ordinance 15-01) including 
specific decibel limits for noise, is a change in the Town’s approach to regulating 
noise levels. Because noise levels are now regulated by decibel levels, the 
prohibition on outdoor entertainment is no longer necessary making approval of 
the request appropriate. 
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2. Whether the request is consistent with the goals, objectives, policies, and intent of the 
Fort Myers Beach Comprehensive Plan. 
 

As contemplated in the Comprehensive Plan, the Times Square/Downtown area 
is as a vibrant urban core for the Town, and as such, that area can support a 
more intensive variety of uses that are appealing and attractive to residents and 
visitors alike. 
 
The subject property is located in the Pedestrian Future Land Use category in 
what the Comprehensive Plan terms the Downtown Core. The Comprehensive 
Plan describes a vision for this area that “boasts a revitalized entertainment 
area with tree-shaded outdoor cafes, pedestrian streets, and an ‘Old Estero 
Island’ character to the buildings.”  
 
Further, in both the Community Design Element and the Future Land Use 
Element, the Comprehensive Plan describes a vision for the Downtown 
Core/Times Square area as a “nucleus of commercial and tourist activities” with 
pedestrian oriented commercial uses that enhance the experience of both the 
resident and visitor. The applicant’s requests are consistent with this vision. 
 

3. Whether the request meets or exceeds all performance and locational standards set 
forth for the proposed use. 
 

The very nature of this application indicates that the requested use of outdoor 
consumption on premises is not a use allowable by right on the subject 
property. It is, however, a use permitted by special exception. (See Section 34-
1264(a)(2)). Outdoor dining, both on private and on public property is 
encouraged by the Comprehensive Plan and the Land Development Code. 
 
The applicant’s request for extension of outdoor consumption on premises is 
appropriate at this site because it is a request to amend a prior Council-
approved special exception. The request to remove the previous prohibition on 
outdoor entertainment is appropriate due to the adoption of Ordinance 15-1 
that changed the Town’s approach to regulating outdoor noise levels. Approval 
of the applicant’s request, along with conditions recommended by Staff, will 
ensure that all performance standards are met.  
 

4. Whether the request will protect, conserve, or preserve environmentally critical areas 
and natural resources. 
 

The applicant’s request will have no negative effects on the environmentally 
critical areas and natural resources of Fort Myers Beach because the subject 
property is located in an established commercial district, landward of the 
coastal construction line(s) and far from environmentally critical areas and 
sensitive natural resources. Staff has recommended a condition of approval to 
require that any outdoor lights meet with the Sea Turtle lighting requirements.  
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5. Whether the request will be compatible with existing or planned uses and not cause 
damage, hazard, nuisance, or other detriment to persons or property. 
 

The subject property and the area immediately surrounding it are within the 
Pedestrian Commercial future land use category. The Comprehensive Plan’s 
vision for this area does not require that it be transformed from an intensively 
commercial area into a primarily residential district or any other use. It 
possesses a vibrant mix of uses, and as such, Staff feels the applicant’s request is 
compatible and appropriate within its neighborhood. 
 

6. Whether the requested use will be in compliance with applicable general zoning 
provisions and supplemental regulations pertaining to the use set forth in LDC Chapter 
34. 

The consumption on premises of alcoholic beverages on the subject property 
will be required to comply with the applicable standards in the Fort Myers 
Beach LDC including, but not limited to §34-1264. Staff recommends finding 
that the requested use, as conditioned, is in compliance with applicable general 
zoning provisions and supplemental regulations pertaining to the use set forth 
in LDC Chapter 34. 

 
III. RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS of the requested special exception in the 
DOWNTOWN zoning district to expand the area where outdoor consumption on premises is 
permitted to include 1,500 square feet of additional outdoor seating area at the side of the 
existing building, and of the request for removal of the previous prohibition of outdoor 
entertainment on the subject property. Recommended conditions for approval are as follows: 
 

1. Music and/or similar entertainment is limited to 1-2 person bands, and is restricted to 
the following hours: 11:00 AM to 11:00 PM.  

 
2. The special exception is limited to on-premises consumption of alcoholic beverages in a 

6,190 square-foot area encompassing the indoor areas, both roofed patio/deck areas, 
walk-in coolers, and outdoor seating as shown on the site plan, which is attached as 
Exhibit B and hereby incorporated by reference.   
 

3. The special exception is limited to a 4COP license for on-premise consumption of 
alcoholic beverages. The sale of alcoholic beverages on the subject property must 
comply with the provisions of LDC Section 34-1264(k) concerning sale of alcoholic 
beverages in restaurants. The terms and conditions of this approval as set forth in this 
resolution shall be deemed to equally apply should the applicant cease operation of a 
4COP and operate under the terms of an SRX series license as defined by Florida law.  

 
4. The hours of operation during which alcoholic beverages may be served on-premises are 

limited to Monday through Thursday between the hours of 11:00 AM and 12:00 
midnight; between 11:00 AM and 1:00 AM on Friday and Saturday; and between 11:00 
AM and 10:00 PM on Sunday.  
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5. A full menu of food, encompassing full-course meals, must be available and offered to 
indoor and outdoor seating during hours of operation for consumption on premises. The 
sale of alcoholic beverages must be incidental to the sale of food. 

 
6. Gross revenues from sale of food and non-alcoholic beverages must not fall below 51% 

of total sales over any 12-month period, or over the period during which the business 
has been in operation if the business has not been in operation for 12 months or more.  
If sale of alcoholic beverages exceeds 49% of total sales, this approval will become null 
and void.  The Town Manager may require an audit of the records of the business to 
verify compliance at applicant’s sole cost and to be conducted by an independent 
auditor of the Town’s selection in the Town’s sole judgment.  

 
7. The business must be in full compliance at all times with applicable provisions of state 

beverage law for the series of beverage license it holds. 
 

8. The use must comply at all times with lighting standards, including the regulations for 
the protection of Sea Turtles found in LDC Chapter 14, Article II. 

 
9. This resolution does not grant consent for an awning or overhang proposed in the site 

plan to be constructed over the public right-of-way. The Town Council must address this 
matter separately. 

 
10. Condition #9 above does not grant the owner or successor in interest undeniable right 

to development order approval. 
 
IV. CONCLUSION 
If the Local Planning Agency (LPA) finds that the applicant’s requests are contrary to the public 
interest or the health, safety, comfort, convenience, and/or welfare of the citizens of the Town, 
or that the requests conflict with the criteria of LDC Section 34-88, the LPA should recommend 
denial of the requests. If the LPA chooses to approve the requests, special conditions necessary 
to protect the health, safety, comfort, convenience, or welfare of the public may be attached if 
such conditions are reasonably related to the requested special exception. Staff has 
recommended conditions for the LPA’s convenience.  
 
Staff recommends APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS of the requested special exception in the 
DOWNTOWN zoning district to expand the area where outdoor consumption on premises is 
permitted to include 1,500 square feet of expanded outdoor seating area at the side of the 
existing building and to change to Condition #1 of Resolution 13-22 to allow music or similar 
entertainment, consisting of 1 to 2 person bands, limited to the hours of 11AM to 11PM. 
 
Exhibits: 
Exhibit A – Legal Description 
Exhibit B – Remodeled Site Plan / Survey and Detail of new outdoor seating area with area and  

     seating capacity calculations  
Exhibit C – Resolution 07-29 
Exhibit D – Resolution 13-22 
Exhibit E – SEZ Application 
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